

(Abstract)

Fee structure of three project mode programmes in University Departments from the Academic Year 2023-24 - Fixed -Orders issued.

Single Window Cell

SWC III/1111/Fee Structure/2022

Dated: 09.06.2023

Read:-1.U.O.Acad A1/19197/2022 dated.11.11.2022.

- 2. Letter No. Acad G/1111/Fee Structure/2022 dated 28.11.2022 .17.01.2023
- 3. Proposals received from the Heads of the Department of Geography, Statistical Sciences and IT dated .23.01.2023, 18.01.2023 and 09.01.2023 respectively
- 4. Resolution no. 2023. 142 of the Syndicate in the meeting held on 14.03. 2023
- 5. Resolution no. 2023.255 of the Syndicate in the meeting held on 30.05.2023
- 6.U O No DSS/A4/79/FEES/2023 dated 27.04.2023

ORDER

- 1.As per the paper read (1) above, orders were issued to start 3 Project mode programmes MSc Biostatistics with specialization in Epidemiology and SAS programming (Later nomenclature changed as MSc Biostatistics) in Department of Statistical Sciences Mangattuparamba , Post Graduate Diploma in Cyber Security in Department of IT Mangattuparamba, Diploma course in Geoinformatics for spatial planning(Later nomenclature changed as PG Diploma course in Geoinformatics for spatial planning) in Department of Geography Payyannur during the academic year 2022-23.
- 2.As per the paper read (2) above, The Heads of the departments were requested to submit fee proposals for issuing necessary orders. Accordingly, the Heads of the departments concerned has forwarded the fee proposals of these programme as per the paper read (3) above.
- 3.After examining the proposed fees structures submitted by the Heads of the Departments concerned in detail, Hon'ble Vice-chancellor has ordered to make certain changes in the proposed fees structures and to place the matter before the Syndicate . The Syndicate held on 14.03.2023 considered the matter and resolved to defer for detailed study by the Standing Committee on Course ,Research, Library and Publication within one week including examination fees.
- 4.Accordingly the matter was referred to the Standing Committee on CRLP held on 21.03.2023. The committee discussed the matter in detail and recommended as follows.
- Approved the proposed fee structure submitted to the standing committee on CRLP. Since the regulation and scheme are not received, committee suggested to review the fee structure, if required before the commencement of admission, after the receipt of scheme and regulation. Examination fees will also be fixed after the receipt of scheme and regulation.
- 5.The Hon'ble Vice Chancellor has approved the recommendations of the Standing Committee on Course, Research, Library and Publication and ordered to place the same before the Syndicate.
- 6.As per the paper read (5) above, the Syndicate of this University has resolved to approve the fee structure of three project mode programmes viz, MSc Biostatistics, Post Graduate Diploma in Cyber Security, P G Diploma course in Geo informatics for spatial planning in University teaching Departments from the academic year 2023-24.

- 7. The resolution of the Syndicate has been implemented in the University.
- 8. Meanwhile, the Director of Student Services revised the existing fee strecture of Student Affiliation Fee, Sports Affiliation Fee, University Union Fee and University Development Fund Fee as per the paper read (6) above.

9.Hence, after considering the resolution of the Syndicate as per the paper read (5) and the matter contained in paper read (6) above, the fee structure of 3 Project mode programmes - MSc Biostatistics -Department of Statistical Sciences Mangattuparamba, Post Graduate Diploma in Cyber Security - Department of IT Mangattuparamba, PG Diploma course in Geo informatics for spatial planning - Department of Geography Payyannur from the academic year 2023-24 is as follows:

1.MSc Biostatistics

No	Fee Details	First Semester	Second Semester	Third Semester	Fourth Semester
1	Admission Fee	445			
2	Student affiliation fee	485			
3	Tuition fee (per semester)	15000	15000	15000	15000
4	Library fee (per semester)	645	645	645	645
5	Special fee (per year)	290		290	
6	Sports affiliation fee (per year)	245		245	
7	University union fee (per year)	125		125	
8	Student Welfare Development Fee (per year)	320		320	
9	Caution Deposit(Refundable)	500			
					5000
10	Laboratory fee(Per Semester)	5000	5000	5000	5000
11	University Development Fee (per year) All students except SC/ST	70		70	
12	Department Development Fund(per Year)	1000		1000	
13	Alumni Fee	100	-		
	Total	24225/-	20645/-	22695/-	20645/-

2. Post Graduate Diploma in Cyber Security

No	Fee Details	First Semester	Second Semester
	Registration Fee (Application fee)	1000/-	
1	For SC/ST	500/-	
2	Admission Fee	555/-	
3	Tuition fee	15,000/-	15,000/-
4	Lab fee	6000/-	6000/-
5	Library fee	325/-	325/-
6	SWF	320/-	
7	Special Fee	125/-	
8	Caution Deposit(Refundable)	1000/-	
9	Student Affiliation Fee	485/-	

10	Sports Affiliation Fee	245/-	
11	University Union Fee	125/-	
12	University Development Fund All students except SC/ST	70/-	
13	Department Development Fund	1000/-	
14	Alumni Fee	100/-	
	Total .	26,350/-	21,325/-

3. P G Diploma course in Geo informatics For Spatial Planning

No	Fee Details	First Semester	Second Semester
1	Admission Fee	555	
2	Student affiliation fee	485	
3	Tuition fee	12000	12000
4	Library fee	325	325
5	Special fee	125	-
6	University union fee	125	
7	Student Welfare/Development Fee	320	
8	Caution Deposit(Refundable)	1000	
9	Laboratory fee	5000	5000
10	University Development Fee (excluding SC/ST)	70	
11	Department Development Fund	1000	
12	Alumni Fee	100	
	Total .	211.05	17325

10 .Orders are issued accordingly.

Sd/-

Narayanadas K **DEPUTY REGISTRAR (ACAD)**

For REGISTRAR

To:

1. The HOD, Department of Statistical Sciences

2. The HOD, Department of Information Technology

3. The HOD, Department of Geography

Copy To: 1.PS to VC/PA to R/PA to FO/PA to CE

2.DR / AR I/II (Acad)/ Finance/Web Manager

Forwarded / By Order

SECTION OFFICER